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Washington State Dig Law Safety Committee

P.O. Box 734 « Poulsbo, WA 98370

Steve King, Executive Director and Secretary
Members of the Commission

Utilities and Transportation Commission
1300 Evergreen Park Drive SW

Olympia, WA 98504-7250

Re: Review Committee Decision - Case Number 17-050 Carl
Mollnow vs Northsky Communications

Dear Mr. King:

The Washington State Dig Law Safety Committee received a
complaint regarding a potential violation of the Washington State
Dig Law RCW 19.122.030(2) for work performed on Nov. 29,
2017

On January 31, 2018, the Washington State Dig Law Safety
Committee Review Board heard complaint Case 17-050 Carl
Mollnow vs Northsky Communications.

The Review Committee determined that the respondent Northsky
Communications did violate RCW 19.122.030(2) by failing to call
for locates.

The Review Committee recommends the following penalty be
assessed to the respondent:

o $1000 with $800 deferred if the respondent completes Dig
safe training as described below within 90 days of the UTC
penalty assessment.

o The review committee recommends that the Northsky
regional manager, superintendent and director of safety along
with the employee involved in the violation all complete NUCA
Dig Safe training.

The review committee commends Northsky for arranging 811
training through Don Evans of WAS8L11 for all field personnel in
Washington State.



Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this

Call case. | can be contacted at 425.430.7212.
Know what’s below
Sincerely,
, ) v‘wm
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Local Government Dave Christensen, Chair

Cc: Lynda Holloway, UTC
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Case 17-050

Complaint Form

sendmail@washington-ucc.org <sendmail@washington-ucc.org> Mon, Dec 4, 2017 at 6:18 PM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com

Complaint Form Request

Requester Information

Name: Carl Mollnow

Company: Home Owner

Company Phone: (253)564-1481

Company Email: cmollnow741@comcast.net

Company Address: 5124 84th Ave W, University Place (Tacoma), 98467
Ticket Requested: no

Violation Information

Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030

Violation Section: 19.122.030- failure to request utility location by calling 811

Violation Description: On Wednesday, Nov. 29th, 2017 , Northsky Communications did not call and wait to have Utilities
Located before the technician excavated soil to install a Century Link Utility Line to 5118 84th Ave W., University Place,
WA 98467. The technician did mark the area of proposed excavation with white paint with the letters "LOC" and "NSC" on
3 neighboring properties and my property without notifying me beforehand, but then they skipped calling to have the utility
locate done and excavated the soil to do their work the same day. This was very alarming to me because | have had my
water supply line to my home broken 2 separate times in the past: once by a contractor that did not have a Utility Locate
done and once by the City of University Place because the they did not have a utility locate done. | am taking this action
so that this company and its technicians are educated and follow the Call before You Dig Law to prevent future utility line
damage for myself and any others to prevent unnecessary catastrophes.

Violation Address: 5124 84th Ave W

Violation Date: 11/29/2017

Alleged Violator

Violator Name: Northsky Communications
Violator Phone Number: (800)755-6920
Violator Email: hr@northskycomm.com
Violator Address: 11818 SE Mill Plain Boulevard, Suite 410, Vancouver, 98684
Violator Employess On Site: unknown

Phone: 360-254-6920

Other Information

Other Information: On Nov. 30th, 2017, my son saw and spoke to a different technician from Northsky Communications
who came to perform the same work that day and did not know that the work was already completed by his company on
Nov. 29, 2017, the day before. The technician after seeing the white location marks, speaking with my son, and
researching company records found that the work had already been completed on Nov. 29th, 2017, the day before.


tel:(253)%20564-1481
https://maps.google.com/?q=5124+84th+Ave+W,+University+Place&entry=gmail&source=g
https://maps.google.com/?q=5118+84th+Ave+W.,+University+Place,+WA+98467&entry=gmail&source=g
https://maps.google.com/?q=5124+84th+Ave+W&entry=gmail&source=g
tel:(800)%20755-6920
mailto:hr@northskycomm.com
https://maps.google.com/?q=11818+SE+Mill+Plain+Boulevard,+Suite+410,+Vancouver,+98684&entry=gmail&source=g

N Q What are you looking for?
MENU

This Business Is Not BBB Accredited
North Sky Communications Inc

Business Information
(360) 254-6920

27 years in business
11818 SE Mill Plain Blvd Ste 410
Vancouver, WA 98684-5092

Fax Numbers
* (360) 254-5097

Additional Phone Numbers

« (800) 755-6920
. (425) 454-0446
« (800) 755-6920

Additional Website Addresses
o http://www.northskycomm.com/ (http://www.northskycomm.com/)

BBB File Opened: 02/05/2007

Business Started: 04/01/1990

Business Started Locally: 04/01/1990
Business Incorporated: 05/25/2005 in DE

Type of Entity

Corporation

Business Management

* Mr. Rod Kuenzi, President
o Ms. Terri Mikulic, Chief Financial Officer

Business Category

* Telecommunication Equipment
« Cable Installation

Licensing, Bonding or Registration

This business is in an industry that may require professional licensing, bonding or registration. BBB encourages you to check with the appropriate
agency to be certain any requirements are currently being met.

Overview

This company provides telecommunications and cable wiring services.

BBB Reason for Ratings

BBB rating is based on 13 factors: Get the details about the factors considered. (https://www.bbb.org/council/overview-of-bbb-grade/)

BBB Reports On

Licensing
Licensing information is provided in the BBB Business Profiles to inform the public about industries that may require professional licensing, bonding, or
registration. Better Business Bureau encourages you to check with the appropriate agency to be certain any requirements are currently being met.

Advertising Review

BBB promotes truth in advertising by contacting advertisers whose claims conflict with the BBB Code of Advertising. These claims come to our
attention from our internal review of advertising, consumer complaints and competitor challenges. BBB asks advertisers to substantiate their claims,
change ads to make offers more clear to consumers, and remove misleading or deceptive statements.



tel:3602546920

http://www.northskycomm.com/

https://www.bbb.org/council/overview-of-bbb-grade/

https://www.bbb.org/



Government Actions
BBB reports on known significant government actions involving the business's marketplace conduct.

Out of Business
BBB reports on a company that is out of business for one year from the date the company closes its doors or ceases to do business.

Misuse of Better Business Bureau Name/Logo
BBB reports on unauthorized use of the Better Business Bureau's name and/or logo for as long as the business continues to use it in any advertising, or
for one year after the business ceases any repeated unauthorized uses.

Bankruptcy
BBB reports on a business’s bankruptcy as long as the business remains in bankruptcy.

Mail Returned
BBB reports when mail sent to the business was returned by the Postal Service.

BBB Rating Scorecard
This Business Is Not BBB Accredited

North Sky Communications Inc

Customer Review Rating:

The BBB Customer Review Rating represents the customer's opinion of the business. The Customer Review Rating percentages are based on the total number of
positive, neutral, and negative reviews posted.

100%

0] Positive Reviews (https://www.bbb.org/western-washington/business-reviews/telecommunication-equipment/north-sk
in-vancouver-wa-22189624/reviews-and-complaints?section=reviews&reviewtype=positive)

0] Neutral Reviews (https://www.bbb.org/western-washington/business-reviews/telecommunication-equipment/north-sky-communications-inc-in-
vancouver-wa-22189624/reviews-and-complaints?section=reviews&reviewtype=neutral)

[1] Negative Reviews (https://www.bbb.org/western-washington/business-reviews/telecommunication-equipment/north-sky-communications-inc-

in-vancouver-wa-22189624/reviews-and-complaints?section=reviews&reviewtype=negative

[1] Total Customer Reviews (https://www.bbb.org/western-washington/business-reviews/telecommunication-equipment/north-sky-
communications-inc-in-vancouver-wa-22189624/reviews-and-complaints?section=reviews)

This business has no complaints filed

Composite Score:

North Sky Communications Inc has received 3.68 out of 5 stars based on 1 Customer Reviews and a BBB Rating of A+.
Comprised of 67% BBB Rating and 33% Customer Review Rating.

The BBB Customer Review Rating represents the customer's opinion of the business. The Customer Review Rating percentages are based on the total number of
positive, neutral, and negative reviews posted.

The BBB letter grade represents the BBB's opinion of how the business is likely to interact with its customers. The BBB grade is based on BBB file information about
the business. In some cases, a business' grade may be lowered if the BBB does not have sufficient information about the business despite BBB's requests for that
information from the business.

The BBB Customer Review Rating plus the BBB Rating is not a guarantee of a business' reliability or performance. BBB recommends that consumers consider a
business' BBB Rating and Customer Review Rating in addition to all other available information about the business.

BBB Business Profiles may not be reproduced for sales or promotional purposes.



https://www.bbb.org/council/overview-of-bbb-grade/

https://www.bbb.org/western-washington/business-reviews/telecommunication-equipment/north-sky-communications-inc-in-vancouver-wa-22189624/reviews-and-complaints?section=reviews&reviewtype=positive

https://www.bbb.org/western-washington/business-reviews/telecommunication-equipment/north-sky-communications-inc-in-vancouver-wa-22189624/reviews-and-complaints?section=reviews&reviewtype=neutral

https://www.bbb.org/western-washington/business-reviews/telecommunication-equipment/north-sky-communications-inc-in-vancouver-wa-22189624/reviews-and-complaints?section=reviews&reviewtype=negative

https://www.bbb.org/western-washington/business-reviews/telecommunication-equipment/north-sky-communications-inc-in-vancouver-wa-22189624/reviews-and-complaints?section=reviews



BBB Business Profiles are provided solely to assist you in exercising your own best judgment. Information in this BBB Business Profile is believed reliable, but not
guaranteed as to accuracy.

When considering complaint information, please take into account the company's size and volume of transactions, and understand that the nature of complaints and
a firm's responses to them are often more important than the number of complaints.

BBB Business Profiles generally cover a three-year reporting period. BBB Business Profiles are subject to change at any time. If you choose to do business with this
business, please let the business know that you contacted BBB for a BBB Business Profile.

For Consumers

File a Complaint (/consumer-complaints/file-a-complaint/get-started)
Scam Information & Resources (//www.bbb.org/scamtips)
File an Auto Warranty Complaint (//www.bbb.org/autoline)

For Businesses

Become Accredited (//whybbb.org)
BBB EU Privacy Shield (//www.bbb.org/EU-privacy-shield)

About BBB

BBB Directory (http://www.bbb.org/bbb-locator/)

Give.org (http://www.give.org/)

Council of Better Business Bureaus (https://www.bbb.org/council/)

Contact (https://www.bbb.org/northwest/get-to-know-us/contact/)

BBB Business Partner Code (https://www.bbb.org/en/us/partner-code-of-conduct/)
Mission & Vision (https://www.bbb.org/en/us/mission-and-vision)

€3 (https://www.facebook.com/BBBPNW) 8 (https://twitter.com/bbbpnw)
@ (https://www.linkedin.com/company/better-business-bureau-northwest?
trk=biz-companies-cym)

[F (https://foursquare.com/bbbpnw) (@ (https://instagram.com/bbbpnw)

© 2017, Council of Better Business Bureaus, Inc., separately incorporated Better Business Bureau organizations in the US, Canada and
Mexico, and BBB Institute for Marketplace Trust. All Rights Reserved.
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Case 17-050

M Gma” Shelley Cornelius <wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com>

Incident Statement from Carl Mollnow with pictures 3 of 8 total- Complaint Case
Number 17-050 Carl Mollnow vs Northsky Communications

Carl J. Mollnow <cmollnow741@comcast.net> Tue, Jan 30, 2018 at 3:18 PM
Reply-To: "Carl J. Mollnow" <cmollnow741@comcast.net>
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com

Attached to this e-mail are 3 pictures of the areas in question of 8 total. | will send the rest in a
following e-mail. Also in this e-mail is a written incident statement. The area described in the
following incident statement and a description of each.

Picture #1- On our property, "NSC" clearly written.
Picture #2- Close up of Picture #1
Picture #3- One Marking on House 5126 Property and one marking on House 5124 property

The following is a statement regarding the incident.

From- Carl Mollnow and Corey Mollnow- written by Corey Mollnow
To- Washington State Dig Law Safety Committee
Incident Statement regarding RCW 19.122.030 Dig Law Violation

Date of Violation- 11/29/2017

Basic Description of Incident-

On Wednesday, 11/29/2017, a Northsk}/ Communications Technician violated the Dig Law when he dug to install cable for
Century Link at the address of 5118 84 h Ave. W., University Place, WA without getting a utility locate completed by
contacting 811.

The technician also painted white paint proposed excavation markings on 4 neighboring properties without notification to
the property owners:

« 5124 841 Ave, W., University Place, WA
« 5118 84" W., University Place, WA
. 5116 84t W, University Place, WA
« 5126 84! Ave, W., University Place, WA



Details of Incident-

Case 17-050

I, Corey Mollnow, on Wednesday, 11/29/2017, at approximately 3:00pm, | went outside to get our newspaper and was
alarmed to find proposed excavation markings in white paint on our property and 3 other properties with the letters “LOC”
and “NSC”.

| then notified my father, Carl Mollnow, and he came outside to view the proposed excavation markings for himself.

We saw our neighbor, Mr. Yoder, that lives at 5116 84 Ave. W, that also had white proposed excavation marking in his
yard too, and asked him if he knew who put the white markings down. He said that a company technician came to install
Century Link Cable at the house next to him at 5118 84 Ave. W. and the technician was in the process of figuring out
how to install cable to the house when Mr. Yoder encountered him and spoke to him. During their conversation, Mr. Yoder
told the technician that he had a Century Link Cable Line connected to his house, but that he did not use it and they had
Comcast. Mr. Yoder said to the technician that he could disconnect the Century Link Line to his house and use it to
connect to the home at 5118 84" Ave. W., instead of having to dig a trench through his property and the other properties
from 5118 84! Ave. W. to 5124 84" Ave. West, where the cable box is located. Mr. Yoder said the technician decided to
do this and then disconnected the Century Link line from Mr. Yoder’s House, dug a trench from Mr. Yoder’s house at 5116
84t Ave. W. to the house at 5118 84! Ave. W., installed the Century Link Line, and filled the trench back in, which
completed the installation and the technician left.

Nov. 301, 2017, Thursday- |, Corey Mollnow, heard an engine running noise outside and looked out our front window to
see a Northsky Communications Truck outside. | went outside and spoke to the technician to find out if they would be
doing any additional work and ask why they did not get the locate done before digging.

| spoke to the Northsky Communications Technician and he said that he was not aware of the work done the day before
and that he was there to do the installation of cable to the home at 5118 84" Ave. W..

On his computer he checked to find the work order and the work order record, but could not find any work done at that
address. He then tried several other search methods and found the record of the work being done and how it was done. |
told him my father and | were alarmed when we saw the white proposed excavation markings on our property and the
other properties and called 811 to find out if there were any locates done for that address by Northsky Communications or
anybody and there were none. He said that before any work is done that the previous technician should have contacted
the affected property owners and if not home, hung a door knob tag on their doors that notifies them of work being done.

Why did we report this Violation-

Our water supply line has been broken 2 times in the past. Both parties DID NOT have the utilities located by calling 811
before digging. One water supply line break was by the City of University Place that was putting in a street sign and one
water supply line break was by a contractor that was replacing a neighbor’s driveway.

These 2 incidents created catastrophic problems for our family that many of which still remain unresolved today. One of
these incidents occurred just a few days after my mother was discharged from the hospital after a nearly deadly heart
attack and 12 hour emergency double heart bypass surgery. This left her with no clean water to clean her long incision
wounds and forced us to buy hundreds of gallons of bottled water just so she could take a bath and thousands more for
everything else for all of us. We could not use our toliets, our sinks, our bathtub, or our clothes washing machine for
months.

Many people, citizens and contractors, fail to understand the potential catastrophes that can result from not having utilities
located first, before they dig, by calling 811.

Unfortunately, our family, knows all too well, the incredible hardships that these unnecessary disasters cause.
This is why we now do everything we can to prevent them from happening now and in the future.
It is all about prevention.

This is why we reported this violation.

Submitted by Carl Mollnow and Corey Mollnow
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Case 17-050

M Gma” Shelley Cornelius <wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com>

Pictures 4-6 of 8 Total regarding- Complaint Case Number 17-050 Carl Mollnow vs
Northsky Communications

Carl J. Mollnow <cmollnow741@comcast.net> Tue, Jan 30, 2018 at 3:41 PM
Reply-To: "Carl J. Mollnow" <cmollnow741@comcast.net>
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com

Pictures 4 through 6 of 8 Total- regarding- Complaint Case Number 17-050 Carl Mollnow vs
Northsky Communications.

Here are pictures 4 through 6 of 8 total with a description of each.

Picture #4- Wide picture of House 5118 on left with House 5116 on right. White Excavation
Markings visible in front yard on left.

Picture #5- Wide Picture of Dig Area between House 5118 on left and House 5116 on right. White
Excavation Marking visible. Dig Area near down spout and utility box on House 5116 on left then
extending over to House 5118 on right.

Picture #6- Close up Shot of Dig Area- Dig area is between Utility Box on House 5118 on left and
Utility Box on House 5116 on right . Utility Box on House 5116 is behind Garbage Can.

From Carl Mollnow
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Case 17-050

M Gma” Shelley Cornelius <wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com>

Pictures 7 through 8 of 8 Total regarding- Complaint Case Number 17-050 Carl
Mollnow vs Northsky Communications

Carl J. Mollnow <cmollnow741@comcast.net> Tue, Jan 30, 2018 at 3:48 PM
Reply-To: "Carl J. Mollnow" <cmollnow741@comcast.net>
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com

Pictures 7 through 8 of 8 Total regarding- Complaint Case Number 17-050 Carl Mollnow vs
Northsky Communications.

Description of Pictures:
Picture #7- White Excvation Markings in front yard. This is also seen in Picture #4.

Picture #8- Close up of Picture #7. The letters "NSC" are clearly visible. These Letters stand for
Northsky Communications.

Submitted by Carl Mollnow.
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